informational purposes only. The preliminary unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management�s estimates
based on information available at this time. The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information is not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations actually would have
been had the Transactions been completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the preliminary unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating
results of the combined company. The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
does not give consideration to the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, synergies or asset
dispositions that may result from the Merger.

25

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

WESTWOOD ONE, INC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011
(In thousands)

(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Purchase

Verge As Accounting
Pro Forma

as

Westwood
Adjusted

(1) Refinancing and Other Adjusted
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,289 $ 3,051 $ 28,435 $ 660  3a $ 45,435
Accounts receivable 37,457 45,407 � � 82,864
Prepaid and other assets 14,085 3,213 � (660) 3a 16,638
Current assets discontinued
operations 590 � � � 590

Total current assets 65,421 51,671 28,435 � 145,527

Property and equipment, net 23,711 6,076 � � 29,787
Intangible assets, net 24,600 82,623 � 39,934  3b 147,157
Goodwill 25,796 59,252 � 113,815  3c 198,863
Other assets 6,216 4,342 3,768 �  3d 14,326

TOTAL ASSETS $ 145,744 $ 203,964 $ 32,203 $ 153,749 $ 535,660

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 24,794 $ 27,420 $ � $ � $ 52,214
Amounts payable to related
parties 1,331 � � � 1,331
Current portion of long term
debt � 13,923 (13,923) �  3e �
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 17,339 3,986 5,825 12,821  3d, 3f, 3m 39,971
Current liabilities
discontinued operations 11,754 � � � 11,754

Total current liabilities 55,218 45,329 (8,098) 12,821 105,270

Long-term debt 35,000 178,238 52,837 �  3e 266,075
Deferred tax liability 14,375 7,288 � 16,784  3g 38,447
Due to Gores 10,479 � (10,479) �  3e �

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 34

Other liabilities 14,635 1,120 � 6,209  3h 21,964
Non-current liabilities
discontinued operations 6,209 � � (6,209) 3h �

TOTAL LIABILITIES 135,916 231,975 34,260 29,605 431,756

Commitments and
contingencies

Preferred Stock � Series A � � � 15,060  3i 15,060

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Common stock 226 5 � (231) 3j �
Common stock � Class A � � � 226  3j 226
Common stock � Class B � � � 344  3j 344
Additional paid-in capital 100,242 � � 18,105  3k, 3m 118,347
Accumulated deficit (90,640) (28,016) (2,057) 90,640  3d, 3l (30,073)

TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 9,828 (28,011) (2,057) 109,084 88,844

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 145,744 $ 203,964 $ 32,203 $ 153,749 $ 535,660

(1) See Note 2 of the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information for an explanation of adjustments to Verge historical financial information.

26

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Purchase

Verge As Accounting Pro Forma

Westwood
Adjusted

(1) Refinancing and Other
as

Adjusted

Revenue $ 92,494 $ 39,196 $ � $ (1,320) 4a $ 130,370

Operating costs 94,744 31,250 � (1,745) 4a, 4b 124,249
Depreciation and amortization 3,393 6,712 � 2,864  4c 12,969
Corporate general and
administrative expenses 4,673 � � � 4,673
Restructuring charges 1,774 � � � 1,774
Special charges 1,924 � � � 1,924

Total Expenses 106,508 37,962 � 1,119 145,589

Operating (loss) (14,014) 1,234 � (2,439) (15,219)

Interest expense 2,589 10,770 (364) �  4d 12,995
Other (income) expense (1,096) � � � (1,096)

Loss from continuing
operations before income tax (15,507) (9,536) 364 (2,439) (27,118)
Income tax (benefit) expense
from continuing operations (6,968) 722 142 (4,472) 4e (10,576)

Net Loss from continuing
operations (8,539) (10,258) 222 2,033 (16,542)

Preferred stock dividends and
accretion � � � (910) 4f (910)

Net loss attributable to
common stockholders from
continuing operation $ (8,539) $ (10,258) $ 222 $ 1,123 $ (17,452)

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 36

(Loss) Per Share of Common
Stock
Basic $ (0.39) $ (0.31)

Diluted $ (0.39) $ (0.31)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Common Stock
Basic 22,173 56,640

Diluted 22,173 56,640

(1) See Note 2 of the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information for an explanation of adjustments to Verge historical financial information.

27

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Purchase

Verge As Accounting Pro Forma

Westwood
Adjusted

(1) Refinancing and Other
as

Adjusted

Revenue $ 196,986 $ 89,951 $ � $ (2,530) 4a $ 284,407

Operating costs 187,053 64,704 � (3,380) 4a, 4b 248,377
Depreciation and amortization 5,943 13,080 � 6,785  4c 25,808
Corporate general and
administrative expenses 11,076 � � � 11,076
Restructuring charges 269 � � � 269
Special charges 5,448 � � � 5,448

209,789 77,784 � 3,405 290,978

Operating (loss) (12,803) 12,167 � (5,935) (6,571)

Interest expense 7,624 19,543 (991) �  4d 26,176
Other (income) expense 1,688 561 � � 2,249

Loss from continuing
operations before income
before income tax (22,115) (7,937) 991 (5,935) (34,996)
Income tax (benefit) expense (7,922) 1,446 387 (7,559) 4e (13,648)

Net loss from continuing
operations (14,193) (9,383) 604 1,624 (21,348)

Preferred stock dividends and
accretion � � � (1,869) 4f (1,869)

Net loss attributable to
common stockholders from
continuing operation $ (14,193) $ (9,383) $ 604 $ (245) $ (23,217)

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 38

(Loss) Per Share of Common
Stock
Basic $ (0.64) $ (0.38)

Diluted $ (0.64) $ (0.38)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Common Stock
Basic 22,173 56,640

Diluted 22,173 56,640

(1) See Note 2 of the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information for an explanation of adjustments to Verge historical financial information.

28

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation
On July 30, 2011, the Company and Verge entered into the Merger Agreement. Following the closing of the Merger,